Specifically, no NBK license is currently required (i) for a Kazakhstan financial organisation to open
accounts in foreign banks in connection with transactions with financial instruments on international
securities markets or for a Kazakhstan legal entity to open accounts in foreign banks for the purposes
of securing its obligations towards non-resident lenders; (ii) for certain Kazakhstan financial
organisations, or other residents acting through a licensed professional securities market participant,
to acquire foreign securities or to enter into derivative transactions with non-residents; (iii) for an
acquisition by residents of more than 10 per cent. of the voting shares of a non-resident company.

Currency control limitations were further eased for Kazakhstan banks and, currently, with respect to
most of their off-shore operations, banks must only notify the NBK of such operations.

 53

CAPITALISATION OF THE BANK

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation of the Bank as at 30 June 2006 on an
actual basis, and as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the Notes:

 30 June 2006
 Actual As Adjusted
 (U.S.$

thousands)(1)
(KZT

thousands)
(U.S.$

thousands)(1)
(KZT

thousands)
 unaudited unaudited
Liabilities
Short-term liabilities .....  1,617,467 191,977,172 1,617,467 191,977,172
Senior long-term liabilities(2) (3) .....  1,453,629 172,531,220 210,632 25,000,000
Subordinated long-term liabilities .....  140,328 16,655,475 140,328 16,655,475
Total liabilities .....  3,211,424 381,163,867 1,968,427 233,632,647
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital(4) .....  138,173 16,399,781 138,173 16,399,781
Investments available-for-sale fair value
reserve ..... 

2,887

342,703

2,887

342,703

Fixed assets revaluation reserve .....  44 5,263 44 5,263
Revenue reserves.....  105,495 12,521,251 105,495 12,521,251
Minority interest.....  1,399 165,996 1,399 165,996
Total shareholders’ equity .....  247,998 29,434,994 247,998 29,434,994
Total capitalisation.....  3,459,422 410,598,861 2,216,425 263,067,641

____________

(1) U.S.$ 1.00 = KZT118.69.
(2) Senior long-term liabilities represent liabilities that fall due after one year and are not subordinated.
(3) Since 30 June 2005, the Bank has entered into a number of financings.  See “Description of the Bank—Funding and

Liquidity”.
(4) Comprises 80,316,695  authorised, issued and fully paid ordinary shares with  a par value of KZT200 each.  As at 30

June 2006, the Bank’s share capital had increased to KZT16,399,781,000.  The Bank has not issued any debt securities
convertible into, or exchangeable for, its ordinary shares.

Other than as set forth in the notes to the capitalisation table, there has been no material change in the